DISTRICT OF SALMON ARM

BYLAW NO. 2030

A bylaw to require the owner or occupier of any real property to remove snow, ice or rubbish from the sidewalks, footpaths and boulevards bordering on the real property owned or occupied by him.

WHEREAS Section 579(2)(a) of the Municipal Act of the Province of British Columbia provides that Council may, by bylaw, require the owner or occupier of any real property to remove snow, ice, or rubbish from the sidewalks, footpaths and boulevards bordering on the real property owned or occupied by him;

AND WHEREAS the Council of the District of Salmon Arm deems it expedient to make provisions, regulations and penalties that require the owner or occupier to remove all snow, ice and rubbish from the sidewalks, footpaths and boulevards bordering on the real property owned or occupied by him;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the District of Salmon Arm in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

- 1. All owners and occupiers of real property, being within the confines of the area outlined on Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw shall remove, by 10:00 a.m. each day, Monday through Saturday, except Statutory Holidays, all snow, ice and rubbish from the sidewalks, footpaths and boulevards that border on the real property owned or occupied by them.
- 2. In default of any owner or occupier complying with the provisions of Section 1 hereof, the Operations Manager of the District of Salmon Arm may remove the snow, ice and rubbish required to be removed by Section 1 at the expense of the person in default and may recover the expense thereof with costs in like manner as Municipal taxes and as authorized by Section 311 of the Municipal Act.

3. Penalties

a) Every person who violates or breaches or who causes or allows to be violated or breached any of the provisions of this bylaw shall be guilty of an offence against this bylaw and each day that such violation is caused or allowed to continue shall constitute a separate offence.

- b) Any person who violates any provisions of this bylaw or who allows, causes or permits an infraction of this bylaw, commits an offence and is liable upon conviction, to a fine of not more than Two Thousand Dollars [\$2,000.00] for each offence.
- 4. "Salmon Arm Snow Removal Bylaw, 1978", No. 1277 is hereby repealed.
- 5. This bylaw may be cited as "District of Salmon Arm Snow Removal Bylaw No. 2030".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS	21st	DAY OF	October	1991.
READ A SECOND TIME THIS	21st	DAY OF	October	1991.
READ A THIRD TIME THIS	21ST	DAY OF	October	1991.
RECONSIDERED, FINALLY PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE DISTRICT COUNCIL ON THE 4th DAY OF November 1991.				
				D.E. ROGERS"
				Mayor
				.W. BUCHANAN

Clerk

Bylaw No. 2759 Schedule "A" Pakasikols Di. Total Snow Removal Specified Area
Existing Snow Removal Area
Newly Included Parcels McGuire Lake T**ishe Carle**şa Highway Municipal, Coffice way